fair value using a Monte Carlo simulation model. This valuation methodology utilizes the closing price of the Company’s
common stock on grant date and several key assumptions, including expected volatility of the Company’s stock price, and
risk-free rates of return. This valuation is performed with the assistance of a third party valuation specialist. PRSU’s are
expensed over the service period under the accelerated attribution method.

PSU’s were granted to executives beginning in fiscal 2020 and vest after a three year performance period during which
certain earnings before interest and taxes and return on invested capital performance conditions must be satisfied for
vesting to occur. PSU’s granted in fiscal 2020 are also subject to a lock up period that prevents the sale, contract to sell or
transfer shares for two years subsequent to the date of vesting.  PSU’s are expensed over the service period under the
accelerated attribution method and based on an estimated percentage of achievement of certain pre-established goals.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth our operating results both in dollars and as a percentage of our net sales for the fiscal years
indicated below:

Year Ended January 31,
   2023 2022

(In thousands, except for percentage of net sales amounts)
Net sales $  3,226,728  100.0 %  $  2,766,538  100.0 %
Cost of goods sold  2,125,591  65.9  1,778,349  64.3
Gross Profit  1,101,137  34.1  988,189  35.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses  833,151  25.8  648,015  23.4
Depreciation and amortization  27,762  0.9  27,626  1.0
Asset impairments and gain on lease terminations  349,686  10.8  1,455  0.1
Operating profit (loss)  (109,462)  (3.4)  311,093  11.2
Other income  27,894  0.9  9,549  0.3
Interest and financing charges, net  (56,602)  (1.8)  (49,666)  (1.8)
Income (loss) before income taxes  (138,170)  (4.3)  270,976  9.7
Income tax expense (benefit)  (3,788)  (0.1)  70,875  2.6
Net income (loss)  (134,382)  (4.2)  200,101  7.1
Less: Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests  (1,321)  —  (492)  —
Net income (loss) attributable to G-III Apparel Group, Ltd. $  (133,061)  (4.2)%  $  200,593  7.1 %

Table of Contents

54

Year ended January 31, 2023 (“fiscal 2023”) compared to year ended January 31, 2022 (“fiscal 2022”)

Net sales for fiscal 2023 increased to $3.23 billion from $2.77 billion in the prior year. Net sales of our segments are
reported before intercompany eliminations.

Net sales of our wholesale operations segment increased to $3.16 billion from $2.71 billion in the comparable period
last year. This increase is primarily the result of a $131.7 million increase in net sales of Calvin Klein licensed products,
$130.4 million in net sales resulting from the inclusion of the results of the recently acquired Karl Lagerfeld business for